

**Table 10-6**  
**Quarterly and annual estimates of average weekly earnings by enterprise size of employment, for all employees, for selected industries — Quebec**

| Industry - NAICS                                                       | All sizes             | 0 to 4 employees    | 5 to 19 employees     | 20 to 49 employees  | 50 to 99 employees  | 100 to 299 employees | 300 to 499 employees | 500 and more employees | 0 to 49 employees     | 50 to 299 employees | 300 and more employees |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------|
| current dollars                                                        |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| <b>Industrial aggregate excluding unclassified businesses - 11-91N</b> |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                                                              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                              | 798.26 <sup>A</sup>   | 657.87 <sup>A</sup> | 635.41 <sup>A</sup>   | 679.90 <sup>A</sup> | 699.03 <sup>A</sup> | 776.09 <sup>A</sup>  | 853.47 <sup>A</sup>  | 924.58 <sup>A</sup>    | 656.20 <sup>A</sup>   | 741.38 <sup>A</sup> | 918.60 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                                                              | 798.88 <sup>A</sup>   | 672.01 <sup>A</sup> | 636.55 <sup>A</sup>   | 680.69 <sup>A</sup> | 716.07 <sup>A</sup> | 775.47 <sup>A</sup>  | 865.93 <sup>A</sup>  | 921.81 <sup>A</sup>    | 659.79 <sup>A</sup>   | 748.55 <sup>A</sup> | 917.10 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                                                              | 800.35 <sup>A</sup>   | 682.64 <sup>A</sup> | 635.34 <sup>A</sup>   | 685.22 <sup>A</sup> | 714.29 <sup>A</sup> | 777.64 <sup>A</sup>  | 853.69 <sup>A</sup>  | 929.25 <sup>A</sup>    | 663.04 <sup>A</sup>   | 748.55 <sup>A</sup> | 922.43 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                                                              | 814.56 <sup>A</sup>   | 692.75 <sup>A</sup> | 649.05 <sup>A</sup>   | 692.22 <sup>A</sup> | 726.33 <sup>A</sup> | 784.90 <sup>A</sup>  | 861.82 <sup>A</sup>  | 942.58 <sup>A</sup>    | 673.53 <sup>A</sup>   | 758.44 <sup>A</sup> | 935.95 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Annual                                                                 | 803.07 <sup>A</sup>   | 676.46 <sup>A</sup> | 639.09 <sup>A</sup>   | 684.56 <sup>A</sup> | 714.21 <sup>A</sup> | 778.59 <sup>A</sup>  | 858.69 <sup>A</sup>  | 929.61 <sup>A</sup>    | 663.20 <sup>A</sup>   | 749.38 <sup>A</sup> | 923.57 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Year 2012                                                              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                              | 810.15 <sup>A</sup>   | 675.21 <sup>A</sup> | 633.11 <sup>A</sup>   | 672.80 <sup>A</sup> | 712.71 <sup>A</sup> | 785.53 <sup>A</sup>  | 845.39 <sup>A</sup>  | 945.93 <sup>A</sup>    | 655.95 <sup>A</sup>   | 752.58 <sup>A</sup> | 937.64 <sup>A</sup>    |
| <b>Forestry, logging and support - 11N</b>                             |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                                                              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                              | 820.60 <sup>B</sup>   | 729.70 <sup>A</sup> | 715.82 <sup>C</sup>   | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 746.61 <sup>B</sup>   | x                   | x                      |
| Quarter 2                                                              | 773.36 <sup>A</sup>   | 706.81 <sup>B</sup> | 785.01 <sup>B</sup>   | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 733.38 <sup>B</sup>   | x                   | x                      |
| Quarter 3                                                              | 817.70 <sup>A</sup>   | 744.97 <sup>B</sup> | 757.83 <sup>B</sup>   | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 765.97 <sup>A</sup>   | x                   | x                      |
| Quarter 4                                                              | 848.75 <sup>B</sup>   | 772.36 <sup>B</sup> | 784.81 <sup>B</sup>   | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 799.38 <sup>A</sup>   | x                   | x                      |
| Annual                                                                 | 816.50 <sup>A</sup>   | 739.12 <sup>B</sup> | 760.23 <sup>B</sup>   | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 762.52 <sup>B</sup>   | x                   | x                      |
| Year 2012                                                              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                              | 815.66 <sup>A</sup>   | x                   | x                     | x                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | x                     | x                   | x                      |
| <b>Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction - 21</b>              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                                                              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                              | 1,290.44 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 1,181.97 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,191.00 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Quarter 2                                                              | 1,313.72 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 1,070.34 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,241.07 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Quarter 3                                                              | 1,367.33 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 1,044.05 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,179.46 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Quarter 4                                                              | 1,449.59 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 1,250.24 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,363.47 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Annual                                                                 | 1,359.77 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 1,135.39 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,242.96 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Year 2012                                                              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                              | 1,578.33 <sup>A</sup> | x                   | x                     | x                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | x                     | x                   | x                      |
| <b>Utilities - 22</b>                                                  |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                                                              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                              | 1,575.13 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                     | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,150.20 <sup>B</sup> | x                   | x                      |
| Quarter 2                                                              | 1,635.38 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                     | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,271.74 <sup>C</sup> | x                   | x                      |
| Quarter 3                                                              | 1,596.42 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 1,022.14 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,050.74 <sup>B</sup> | x                   | x                      |
| Quarter 4                                                              | 1,621.38 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 1,011.65 <sup>E</sup> | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,150.14 <sup>B</sup> | x                   | x                      |
| Annual                                                                 | 1,607.38 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                     | F                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | 1,154.41 <sup>B</sup> | x                   | x                      |
| Year 2012                                                              |                       |                     |                       |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                       |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                              | 1,600.62 <sup>A</sup> | x                   | x                     | x                   | x                   | x                    | x                    | x                      | x                     | x                   | x                      |

Table 10-6 – continued

**Quarterly and annual estimates of average weekly earnings by enterprise size of employment, for all employees, for selected industries – Quebec**

| Industry - NAICS             | All sizes             | 0 to 4 employees    | 5 to 19 employees   | 20 to 49 employees    | 50 to 99 employees    | 100 to 299 employees | 300 to 499 employees | 500 and more employees | 0 to 49 employees   | 50 to 299 employees   | 300 and more employees |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
|                              | current dollars       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| <b>Construction - 23</b>     |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                    |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                    | 1,020.25 <sup>A</sup> | 796.35 <sup>B</sup> | 919.70 <sup>A</sup> | 1,040.99 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 1,368.72 <sup>A</sup>  | 918.83 <sup>A</sup> | 1,156.31 <sup>A</sup> | 1,351.17 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 2                    | 999.67 <sup>A</sup>   | 837.93 <sup>A</sup> | 881.51 <sup>A</sup> | 1,026.65 <sup>A</sup> | 1,065.52 <sup>A</sup> | F                    | F                    | 1,219.22 <sup>A</sup>  | 913.00 <sup>A</sup> | 1,123.63 <sup>A</sup> | 1,265.24 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 3                    | 1,038.30 <sup>A</sup> | 839.51 <sup>A</sup> | 920.52 <sup>A</sup> | 1,054.90 <sup>A</sup> | 1,113.26 <sup>A</sup> | F                    | F                    | 1,382.13 <sup>A</sup>  | 938.57 <sup>A</sup> | 1,165.68 <sup>A</sup> | 1,364.64 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 4                    | 1,080.83 <sup>A</sup> | 851.06 <sup>A</sup> | 950.19 <sup>A</sup> | 1,086.09 <sup>A</sup> | 1,155.99 <sup>A</sup> | F                    | F                    | 1,461.10 <sup>A</sup>  | 963.25 <sup>A</sup> | 1,243.15 <sup>A</sup> | 1,414.58 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Annual                       | 1,035.85 <sup>A</sup> | 832.12 <sup>A</sup> | 917.49 <sup>A</sup> | 1,052.93 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 1,355.16 <sup>A</sup>  | 934.10 <sup>A</sup> | 1,175.28 <sup>A</sup> | 1,349.32 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Year 2012                    |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                    | 1,055.23 <sup>A</sup> | 826.19 <sup>A</sup> | 935.01 <sup>A</sup> | 1,079.91 <sup>A</sup> | 1,148.13 <sup>A</sup> | F                    | F                    | 1,460.77 <sup>A</sup>  | 942.23 <sup>A</sup> | 1,209.53 <sup>A</sup> | 1,416.91 <sup>A</sup>  |
| <b>Manufacturing - 31-33</b> |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                    |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                    | 939.45 <sup>A</sup>   | 628.51 <sup>A</sup> | 696.77 <sup>A</sup> | 773.57 <sup>A</sup>   | 817.28 <sup>A</sup>   | 883.17 <sup>A</sup>  | 928.03 <sup>A</sup>  | 1,162.59 <sup>A</sup>  | 728.98 <sup>A</sup> | 857.36 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,126.50 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 2                    | 912.98 <sup>A</sup>   | 686.70 <sup>A</sup> | 681.69 <sup>A</sup> | 781.37 <sup>A</sup>   | 818.63 <sup>A</sup>   | 846.19 <sup>A</sup>  | 907.68 <sup>A</sup>  | 1,109.10 <sup>A</sup>  | 733.93 <sup>A</sup> | 835.37 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,078.17 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 3                    | 905.46 <sup>A</sup>   | 673.67 <sup>A</sup> | 696.18 <sup>A</sup> | 768.74 <sup>A</sup>   | 828.76 <sup>A</sup>   | 858.71 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,075.75 <sup>A</sup>  | 731.74 <sup>A</sup> | 847.21 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,050.13 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 4                    | 933.81 <sup>A</sup>   | 689.84 <sup>A</sup> | 724.65 <sup>A</sup> | 795.68 <sup>A</sup>   | 827.16 <sup>A</sup>   | 875.53 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,119.72 <sup>A</sup>  | 757.99 <sup>A</sup> | 857.15 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,091.75 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Annual                       | 922.73 <sup>A</sup>   | 669.43 <sup>A</sup> | 699.74 <sup>A</sup> | 779.83 <sup>A</sup>   | 822.96 <sup>A</sup>   | 865.64 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,116.28 <sup>A</sup>  | 738.16 <sup>A</sup> | 849.12 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,086.15 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Year 2012                    |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                    | 928.97 <sup>A</sup>   | 693.69 <sup>A</sup> | 683.01 <sup>A</sup> | 790.24 <sup>A</sup>   | 816.96 <sup>A</sup>   | 873.77 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,126.97 <sup>A</sup>  | 739.24 <sup>A</sup> | 852.30 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,095.71 <sup>A</sup>  |
| <b>Wholesale trade - 41</b>  |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                    |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                    | 940.37 <sup>A</sup>   | 812.02 <sup>A</sup> | 830.49 <sup>A</sup> | 886.56 <sup>A</sup>   | 930.85 <sup>B</sup>   | 936.93 <sup>B</sup>  | F                    | 1,088.29 <sup>A</sup>  | 849.35 <sup>A</sup> | 934.14 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,091.39 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 2                    | 917.30 <sup>A</sup>   | 774.54 <sup>A</sup> | 805.93 <sup>A</sup> | 894.09 <sup>A</sup>   | 911.55 <sup>A</sup>   | 946.01 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,015.02 <sup>A</sup>  | 835.98 <sup>A</sup> | 929.84 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,034.51 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 3                    | 932.13 <sup>A</sup>   | 781.70 <sup>A</sup> | 780.59 <sup>A</sup> | 913.46 <sup>A</sup>   | 926.94 <sup>A</sup>   | 956.11 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,071.15 <sup>A</sup>  | 833.31 <sup>A</sup> | 942.47 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,075.43 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 4                    | 932.24 <sup>A</sup>   | 790.63 <sup>A</sup> | 776.00 <sup>A</sup> | 905.57 <sup>A</sup>   | 938.44 <sup>A</sup>   | 971.48 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,055.38 <sup>A</sup>  | 829.51 <sup>A</sup> | 956.15 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,067.82 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Annual                       | 930.48 <sup>A</sup>   | 789.67 <sup>A</sup> | 798.33 <sup>A</sup> | 900.03 <sup>A</sup>   | 927.03 <sup>A</sup>   | 952.89 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,057.64 <sup>A</sup>  | 837.01 <sup>A</sup> | 940.87 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,067.20 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Year 2012                    |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                    | 946.16 <sup>A</sup>   | 777.96 <sup>A</sup> | 775.61 <sup>A</sup> | 890.00 <sup>A</sup>   | 972.69 <sup>A</sup>   | 993.33 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,112.11 <sup>A</sup>  | 820.20 <sup>A</sup> | 983.59 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,102.34 <sup>A</sup>  |
| <b>Retail trade - 44-45</b>  |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                    |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                    | 475.69 <sup>A</sup>   | 452.10 <sup>A</sup> | 477.66 <sup>A</sup> | 555.32 <sup>A</sup>   | 508.84 <sup>A</sup>   | 464.67 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 439.76 <sup>A</sup>    | 504.28 <sup>A</sup> | 486.57 <sup>A</sup>   | 442.46 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                    | 495.84 <sup>A</sup>   | 459.11 <sup>A</sup> | 497.28 <sup>A</sup> | 561.68 <sup>A</sup>   | 547.15 <sup>A</sup>   | 469.57 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 463.17 <sup>A</sup>    | 517.43 <sup>A</sup> | 507.37 <sup>A</sup>   | 466.84 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                    | 499.89 <sup>A</sup>   | 479.29 <sup>A</sup> | 509.45 <sup>A</sup> | 582.64 <sup>A</sup>   | 532.64 <sup>A</sup>   | 480.71 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 459.77 <sup>A</sup>    | 534.27 <sup>A</sup> | 507.02 <sup>A</sup>   | 461.90 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                    | 496.77 <sup>A</sup>   | 452.18 <sup>B</sup> | 503.12 <sup>A</sup> | 591.11 <sup>A</sup>   | 544.14 <sup>A</sup>   | 474.93 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 458.14 <sup>A</sup>    | 530.53 <sup>A</sup> | 509.01 <sup>A</sup>   | 457.81 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Annual                       | 492.09 <sup>A</sup>   | 460.73 <sup>A</sup> | 496.95 <sup>A</sup> | 572.84 <sup>A</sup>   | 533.38 <sup>A</sup>   | 472.40 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 455.13 <sup>A</sup>    | 521.74 <sup>A</sup> | 502.61 <sup>A</sup>   | 457.16 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Year 2012                    |                       |                     |                     |                       |                       |                      |                      |                        |                     |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                    | 491.20 <sup>A</sup>   | 456.62 <sup>A</sup> | 511.22 <sup>A</sup> | 551.77 <sup>A</sup>   | 511.00 <sup>A</sup>   | 464.29 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 469.74 <sup>A</sup>    | 519.14 <sup>A</sup> | 487.87 <sup>A</sup>   | 467.63 <sup>A</sup>    |

Table 10-6 – continued

**Quarterly and annual estimates of average weekly earnings by enterprise size of employment, for all employees, for selected industries — Quebec**

| Industry - NAICS                                | All sizes             | 0 to 4 employees      | 5 to 19 employees     | 20 to 49 employees  | 50 to 99 employees    | 100 to 299 employees | 300 to 499 employees | 500 and more employees | 0 to 49 employees     | 50 to 299 employees   | 300 and more employees |
|-------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
| current dollars                                 |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| <b>Transportation and warehousing - 48-49</b>   |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                                       |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                       | 841.66 <sup>A</sup>   | 588.22 <sup>B</sup>   | 642.35 <sup>A</sup>   | 678.86 <sup>A</sup> | 708.58 <sup>A</sup>   | F                    | F                    | 978.34 <sup>A</sup>    | 639.37 <sup>A</sup>   | 767.50 <sup>A</sup>   | 969.21 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                                       | 833.35 <sup>A</sup>   | 601.53 <sup>B</sup>   | 679.52 <sup>A</sup>   | 691.39 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | 791.77 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 946.67 <sup>A</sup>    | 663.32 <sup>A</sup>   | 767.53 <sup>A</sup>   | 943.73 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                                       | 855.76 <sup>A</sup>   | 587.55 <sup>B</sup>   | 706.27 <sup>A</sup>   | 762.68 <sup>A</sup> | 781.57 <sup>A</sup>   | F                    | F                    | 949.93 <sup>A</sup>    | 692.48 <sup>A</sup>   | 834.28 <sup>A</sup>   | 945.76 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                                       | 858.68 <sup>A</sup>   | 623.52 <sup>B</sup>   | 710.03 <sup>A</sup>   | 719.14 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | 864.97 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 962.62 <sup>A</sup>    | 690.55 <sup>A</sup>   | 828.20 <sup>A</sup>   | 956.14 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Annual                                          | 847.43 <sup>A</sup>   | 600.24 <sup>B</sup>   | 684.58 <sup>A</sup>   | 712.68 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 959.36 <sup>A</sup>    | 671.50 <sup>A</sup>   | 799.19 <sup>A</sup>   | 953.70 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Year 2012                                       |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                       | 847.83 <sup>A</sup>   | 592.37 <sup>A</sup>   | 676.08 <sup>A</sup>   | 730.55 <sup>A</sup> | 741.66 <sup>A</sup>   | 830.67 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 960.79 <sup>A</sup>    | 673.95 <sup>A</sup>   | 790.19 <sup>A</sup>   | 955.65 <sup>A</sup>    |
| <b>Information and cultural industries - 51</b> |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                                       |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                       | 1,060.12 <sup>A</sup> | 884.11 <sup>B</sup>   | 812.40 <sup>B</sup>   | 893.06 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 1,118.89 <sup>A</sup>  | 856.30 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,065.11 <sup>A</sup> | 1,109.82 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 2                                       | 1,000.69 <sup>A</sup> | 836.60 <sup>B</sup>   | 882.98 <sup>B</sup>   | F                   | F                     | F                    | F                    | 1,037.32 <sup>A</sup>  | 869.88 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,013.46 <sup>A</sup> | 1,030.56 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 3                                       | 1,066.53 <sup>A</sup> | 928.35 <sup>A</sup>   | 815.95 <sup>B</sup>   | 844.02 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 1,138.63 <sup>A</sup>  | 847.96 <sup>B</sup>   | F                     | 1,123.48 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 4                                       | 1,049.47 <sup>A</sup> | 926.55 <sup>A</sup>   | 879.87 <sup>B</sup>   | 772.05 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 1,102.80 <sup>A</sup>  | 847.12 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 1,093.08 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Annual                                          | 1,044.34 <sup>A</sup> | 893.94 <sup>B</sup>   | 847.65 <sup>B</sup>   | F                   | F                     | F                    | F                    | 1,099.73 <sup>A</sup>  | 855.34 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 1,089.70 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Year 2012                                       |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                       | 1,087.99 <sup>A</sup> | 850.19 <sup>B</sup>   | 812.94 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | F                     | F                    | F                    | 1,153.53 <sup>A</sup>  | 825.80 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 1,143.00 <sup>A</sup>  |
| <b>Finance and insurance - 52</b>               |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                                       |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                       | 1,017.78 <sup>A</sup> | 989.44 <sup>B</sup>   | 1,108.73 <sup>D</sup> | 953.68 <sup>B</sup> | 939.78 <sup>B</sup>   | 980.35 <sup>B</sup>  | F                    | 1,031.87 <sup>A</sup>  | 1,011.27 <sup>B</sup> | 960.41 <sup>B</sup>   | 1,035.38 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 2                                       | 1,009.46 <sup>A</sup> | 1,038.83 <sup>B</sup> | 1,026.22 <sup>C</sup> | 846.84 <sup>B</sup> | 880.48 <sup>B</sup>   | 982.47 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,043.20 <sup>A</sup>  | 942.90 <sup>B</sup>   | 933.23 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,046.05 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 3                                       | 987.20 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,054.42 <sup>B</sup> | 971.83 <sup>B</sup>   | 837.90 <sup>B</sup> | 912.45 <sup>B</sup>   | 935.25 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,014.82 <sup>A</sup>  | 924.02 <sup>A</sup>   | 924.24 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,018.02 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 4                                       | 1,038.83 <sup>A</sup> | 1,088.62 <sup>B</sup> | 1,074.46 <sup>B</sup> | 957.72 <sup>B</sup> | 925.61 <sup>B</sup>   | 992.17 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,062.20 <sup>A</sup>  | 1,021.31 <sup>A</sup> | 959.73 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,064.12 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Annual                                          | 1,013.27 <sup>A</sup> | 1,042.89 <sup>B</sup> | 1,044.89 <sup>C</sup> | 899.32 <sup>B</sup> | 914.46 <sup>B</sup>   | 972.72 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,038.03 <sup>A</sup>  | 974.94 <sup>B</sup>   | 944.39 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,040.88 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Year 2012                                       |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                       | 1,026.97 <sup>A</sup> | 988.62 <sup>C</sup>   | 907.86 <sup>C</sup>   | 959.43 <sup>B</sup> | 1,025.36 <sup>A</sup> | 999.64 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 1,046.15 <sup>A</sup>  | 948.55 <sup>B</sup>   | 1,011.58 <sup>A</sup> | 1,047.96 <sup>A</sup>  |
| <b>Real estate and rental and leasing - 53</b>  |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                                       |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                       | 675.78 <sup>A</sup>   | 611.66 <sup>D</sup>   | 595.63 <sup>A</sup>   | 614.15 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 871.68 <sup>A</sup>    | 604.82 <sup>B</sup>   | F                     | 895.03 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                                       | 665.75 <sup>A</sup>   | 677.77 <sup>C</sup>   | 549.71 <sup>B</sup>   | 566.91 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 843.27 <sup>A</sup>    | 588.69 <sup>B</sup>   | F                     | 866.28 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                                       | 664.59 <sup>A</sup>   | 636.55 <sup>B</sup>   | 543.58 <sup>B</sup>   | 621.18 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | 848.71 <sup>B</sup>    | 589.37 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 885.97 <sup>B</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                                       | 677.35 <sup>A</sup>   | 668.90 <sup>B</sup>   | 576.66 <sup>A</sup>   | 636.47 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | F                      | 617.21 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | F                      |
| Annual                                          | 670.82 <sup>A</sup>   | 648.69 <sup>C</sup>   | 566.23 <sup>B</sup>   | 609.89 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                    | F                    | F                      | 599.98 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | F                      |
| Year 2012                                       |                       |                       |                       |                     |                       |                      |                      |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                       | 693.94 <sup>A</sup>   | 654.85 <sup>B</sup>   | 604.91 <sup>A</sup>   | 627.70 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                    | x                    | x                      | 624.12 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | F                      |

Table 10-6 – continued

**Quarterly and annual estimates of average weekly earnings by enterprise size of employment, for all employees, for selected industries – Quebec**

| Industry - NAICS                                                                  | All sizes             | 0 to 4 employees    | 5 to 19 employees     | 20 to 49 employees    | 50 to 99 employees    | 100 to 299 employees  | 300 to 499 employees  | 500 and more employees | 0 to 49 employees     | 50 to 299 employees   | 300 and more employees |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
| current dollars                                                                   |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| <b>Professional, scientific and technical services - 54</b>                       |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                                                                         |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                                         | 1,129.96 <sup>A</sup> | 868.10 <sup>B</sup> | 924.97 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,177.85 <sup>A</sup> | 1,153.80 <sup>B</sup> | 1,250.68 <sup>B</sup> | 1,150.64 <sup>B</sup> | 1,299.52 <sup>A</sup>  | 975.59 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,213.37 <sup>A</sup> | 1,283.54 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 2                                                                         | 1,117.66 <sup>A</sup> | 832.32 <sup>B</sup> | 934.73 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,038.36 <sup>B</sup> | 1,272.78 <sup>B</sup> | 1,305.86 <sup>B</sup> | 1,211.18 <sup>A</sup> | 1,264.68 <sup>A</sup>  | 933.29 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,292.96 <sup>A</sup> | 1,259.17 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 3                                                                         | 1,086.63 <sup>A</sup> | 885.75 <sup>A</sup> | 878.85 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,082.24 <sup>A</sup> | 1,147.76 <sup>B</sup> | 1,179.73 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | 1,231.73 <sup>A</sup>  | 937.75 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,166.84 <sup>A</sup> | 1,230.08 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 4                                                                         | 1,127.25 <sup>A</sup> | 910.83 <sup>A</sup> | 977.10 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,134.51 <sup>A</sup> | 1,212.09 <sup>B</sup> | 1,144.77 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | 1,267.18 <sup>A</sup>  | 1,000.80 <sup>A</sup> | 1,172.39 <sup>A</sup> | 1,258.90 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Annual                                                                            | 1,115.30 <sup>A</sup> | 874.29 <sup>B</sup> | 928.83 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,107.48 <sup>A</sup> | 1,196.68 <sup>B</sup> | 1,220.32 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | 1,265.55 <sup>A</sup>  | 961.79 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,210.93 <sup>A</sup> | 1,257.73 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Year 2012                                                                         |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                                         | 1,137.37 <sup>A</sup> | 895.60 <sup>A</sup> | 904.87 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,100.71 <sup>A</sup> | 1,228.72 <sup>A</sup> | 1,258.91 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | 1,309.41 <sup>A</sup>  | 956.50 <sup>A</sup>   | 1,245.91 <sup>A</sup> | 1,302.97 <sup>A</sup>  |
| <b>Management of companies and enterprises - 55</b>                               |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                                                                         |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                                         | 1,036.29 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 1,153.49 <sup>B</sup> | 1,211.53 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                     | x                     | x                      | 1,158.41 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | F                      |
| Quarter 2                                                                         | 1,002.15 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 945.35 <sup>D</sup>   | 1,334.31 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                     | x                     | x                      | 1,122.61 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                      |
| Quarter 3                                                                         | 963.27 <sup>B</sup>   | F                   | 900.61 <sup>D</sup>   | 1,300.90 <sup>C</sup> | F                     | F                     | x                     | x                      | 1,076.89 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                      |
| Quarter 4                                                                         | 988.63 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | 1,053.34 <sup>B</sup> | 1,075.11 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                     | x                     | x                      | 1,055.90 <sup>A</sup> | F                     | F                      |
| Annual                                                                            | 996.49 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | 1,012.74 <sup>C</sup> | 1,230.03 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                     | x                     | x                      | 1,103.63 <sup>B</sup> | F                     | F                      |
| Year 2012                                                                         |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                                         | 1,052.19 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                     | 1,238.97 <sup>C</sup> | F                     | x                     | x                     | x                      | 1,119.93 <sup>B</sup> | x                     | x                      |
| <b>Administrative and support, waste management and remediation services - 56</b> |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                                                                         |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                                         | 677.76 <sup>A</sup>   | 604.26 <sup>B</sup> | 684.57 <sup>B</sup>   | F                     | 678.69 <sup>B</sup>   | 668.09 <sup>A</sup>   | 900.79 <sup>D</sup>   | 647.20 <sup>A</sup>    | 659.68 <sup>A</sup>   | 672.36 <sup>A</sup>   | 697.27 <sup>B</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                                                                         | 687.45 <sup>A</sup>   | 651.07 <sup>A</sup> | 680.99 <sup>B</sup>   | 655.19 <sup>A</sup>   | 646.63 <sup>B</sup>   | 675.72 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 701.53 <sup>A</sup>    | 665.55 <sup>A</sup>   | 664.07 <sup>A</sup>   | 723.91 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                                                                         | 676.16 <sup>A</sup>   | 662.82 <sup>A</sup> | 640.75 <sup>B</sup>   | 678.32 <sup>A</sup>   | 633.05 <sup>B</sup>   | 639.15 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 700.63 <sup>A</sup>    | 658.26 <sup>A</sup>   | 636.63 <sup>A</sup>   | 719.82 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                                                                         | 674.59 <sup>A</sup>   | 676.67 <sup>B</sup> | 632.02 <sup>B</sup>   | 696.52 <sup>B</sup>   | 674.69 <sup>B</sup>   | 637.54 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 697.10 <sup>A</sup>    | 663.73 <sup>A</sup>   | 651.97 <sup>A</sup>   | 699.85 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Annual                                                                            | 678.99 <sup>A</sup>   | 648.77 <sup>A</sup> | 658.82 <sup>B</sup>   | F                     | 657.62 <sup>B</sup>   | 654.90 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 687.05 <sup>A</sup>    | 661.82 <sup>A</sup>   | 655.99 <sup>A</sup>   | 710.29 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Year 2012                                                                         |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                                         | 668.00 <sup>A</sup>   | 634.81 <sup>A</sup> | 647.81 <sup>B</sup>   | 679.47 <sup>A</sup>   | 620.79 <sup>B</sup>   | 662.86 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 706.60 <sup>A</sup>    | 656.44 <sup>A</sup>   | 646.00 <sup>A</sup>   | 693.85 <sup>A</sup>    |
| <b>Educational services - 61</b>                                                  |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Year 2011                                                                         |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                                         | 836.65 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | 448.70 <sup>C</sup>   | 444.87 <sup>C</sup>   | F                     | 875.98 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 858.47 <sup>A</sup>    | 456.45 <sup>B</sup>   | 803.81 <sup>A</sup>   | 859.84 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                                                                         | 846.09 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | 448.62 <sup>C</sup>   | 505.16 <sup>C</sup>   | F                     | 886.90 <sup>A</sup>   | F                     | 864.57 <sup>A</sup>    | 488.06 <sup>B</sup>   | 837.60 <sup>A</sup>   | 865.55 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                                                                         | 888.17 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | 506.60 <sup>C</sup>   | 625.93 <sup>C</sup>   | F                     | F                     | F                     | 909.70 <sup>A</sup>    | 583.34 <sup>B</sup>   | F                     | 911.43 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                                                                         | 862.53 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | 445.33 <sup>C</sup>   | 508.96 <sup>D</sup>   | F                     | F                     | F                     | 890.23 <sup>A</sup>    | 495.15 <sup>B</sup>   | 779.92 <sup>B</sup>   | 889.76 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Annual                                                                            | 856.68 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | 462.16 <sup>C</sup>   | 520.88 <sup>C</sup>   | F                     | F                     | F                     | 878.93 <sup>A</sup>    | 505.53 <sup>B</sup>   | F                     | 879.80 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Year 2012                                                                         |                       |                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                        |                       |                       |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                                         | 868.52 <sup>A</sup>   | F                   | 429.82 <sup>B</sup>   | 467.83 <sup>C</sup>   | F                     | F                     | F                     | 904.45 <sup>A</sup>    | 476.42 <sup>B</sup>   | 702.03 <sup>B</sup>   | 904.06 <sup>A</sup>    |

Table 10-6 – continued

**Quarterly and annual estimates of average weekly earnings by enterprise size of employment, for all employees, for selected industries — Quebec**

| Industry - NAICS                                          | All sizes           | 0 to 4 employees    | 5 to 19 employees   | 20 to 49 employees  | 50 to 99 employees  | 100 to 299 employees | 300 to 499 employees | 500 and more employees | 0 to 49 employees   | 50 to 299 employees | 300 and more employees |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|------------------------|
| current dollars                                           |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| <b>Health care and social assistance - 62</b>             |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                                                 |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                 | 729.38 <sup>A</sup> | 660.40 <sup>A</sup> | 557.52 <sup>A</sup> | 551.04 <sup>B</sup> | 504.04 <sup>B</sup> | 667.26 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 820.88 <sup>A</sup>    | 570.63 <sup>A</sup> | 590.50 <sup>A</sup> | 818.50 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                                                 | 753.09 <sup>A</sup> | 658.34 <sup>A</sup> | 571.97 <sup>A</sup> | 595.42 <sup>B</sup> | 521.79 <sup>A</sup> | 635.41 <sup>B</sup>  | F                    | 849.37 <sup>A</sup>    | 595.72 <sup>A</sup> | 580.49 <sup>A</sup> | 845.43 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                                                 | 738.50 <sup>A</sup> | 672.44 <sup>A</sup> | 578.39 <sup>A</sup> | 552.11 <sup>B</sup> | 511.47 <sup>B</sup> | 651.80 <sup>B</sup>  | F                    | 829.72 <sup>A</sup>    | 583.27 <sup>A</sup> | 582.39 <sup>A</sup> | 825.76 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                                                 | 752.36 <sup>A</sup> | 664.34 <sup>A</sup> | 574.39 <sup>A</sup> | 530.96 <sup>B</sup> | 558.35 <sup>B</sup> | 655.63 <sup>B</sup>  | F                    | 849.44 <sup>A</sup>    | 572.97 <sup>A</sup> | 608.62 <sup>A</sup> | 847.25 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Annual                                                    | 743.39 <sup>A</sup> | 663.87 <sup>A</sup> | 570.46 <sup>A</sup> | 557.55 <sup>B</sup> | 523.83 <sup>B</sup> | 652.52 <sup>B</sup>  | F                    | 837.46 <sup>A</sup>    | 580.63 <sup>A</sup> | 590.36 <sup>A</sup> | 834.32 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Year 2012                                                 |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                 | 726.78 <sup>A</sup> | 647.32 <sup>A</sup> | 571.17 <sup>A</sup> | 523.43 <sup>A</sup> | 537.97 <sup>B</sup> | 695.95 <sup>B</sup>  | F                    | 813.56 <sup>A</sup>    | 566.12 <sup>A</sup> | 620.41 <sup>A</sup> | 810.25 <sup>A</sup>    |
| <b>Arts, entertainment and recreation - 71</b>            |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                                                 |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                 | 528.87 <sup>A</sup> | 555.26 <sup>A</sup> | 411.76 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                   | F                    | F                    | 742.59 <sup>A</sup>    | 433.56 <sup>A</sup> | 407.92 <sup>A</sup> | 694.91 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                                                 | 558.41 <sup>A</sup> | 598.25 <sup>B</sup> | 413.28 <sup>B</sup> | 450.25 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | 795.17 <sup>A</sup>    | 457.38 <sup>B</sup> | 458.24 <sup>A</sup> | 762.60 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                                                 | 535.47 <sup>A</sup> | 573.67 <sup>B</sup> | 414.24 <sup>B</sup> | 424.81 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | 770.92 <sup>A</sup>    | 444.09 <sup>A</sup> | 451.47 <sup>A</sup> | 707.09 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                                                 | 553.43 <sup>A</sup> | 611.61 <sup>B</sup> | 454.50 <sup>B</sup> | 378.30 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | 798.73 <sup>A</sup>    | 448.07 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | 773.61 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Annual                                                    | 543.86 <sup>A</sup> | 584.16 <sup>B</sup> | 423.45 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | F                   | F                    | F                    | 775.92 <sup>A</sup>    | 446.05 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | 731.92 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Year 2012                                                 |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                 | 523.54 <sup>A</sup> | 549.58 <sup>B</sup> | 427.13 <sup>B</sup> | 343.54 <sup>C</sup> | F                   | F                    | x                    | x                      | 417.06 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | 720.92 <sup>A</sup>    |
| <b>Accommodation and food services - 72</b>               |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                                                 |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                 | 343.17 <sup>A</sup> | 356.48 <sup>B</sup> | 325.47 <sup>A</sup> | 351.46 <sup>B</sup> | 330.94 <sup>A</sup> | F                    | F                    | 387.90 <sup>A</sup>    | 339.97 <sup>A</sup> | 341.67 <sup>A</sup> | 362.28 <sup>B</sup>    |
| Quarter 2                                                 | 354.62 <sup>A</sup> | 362.53 <sup>B</sup> | 323.58 <sup>B</sup> | 362.33 <sup>A</sup> | 379.32 <sup>B</sup> | 364.06 <sup>A</sup>  | F                    | 391.02 <sup>A</sup>    | 344.73 <sup>A</sup> | 373.15 <sup>A</sup> | 363.28 <sup>B</sup>    |
| Quarter 3                                                 | 363.56 <sup>A</sup> | 378.41 <sup>A</sup> | 320.80 <sup>A</sup> | 363.94 <sup>A</sup> | 383.38 <sup>B</sup> | 392.18 <sup>B</sup>  | F                    | 448.90 <sup>A</sup>    | 345.44 <sup>A</sup> | 386.82 <sup>A</sup> | 400.04 <sup>A</sup>    |
| Quarter 4                                                 | 340.54 <sup>A</sup> | 363.89 <sup>B</sup> | 316.94 <sup>B</sup> | 342.01 <sup>A</sup> | 344.15 <sup>B</sup> | F                    | F                    | 427.28 <sup>B</sup>    | 332.64 <sup>A</sup> | 339.29 <sup>A</sup> | 381.37 <sup>B</sup>    |
| Annual                                                    | 350.65 <sup>A</sup> | 365.25 <sup>B</sup> | 321.68 <sup>A</sup> | 355.04 <sup>A</sup> | 360.54 <sup>B</sup> | F                    | F                    | 414.27 <sup>A</sup>    | 340.75 <sup>A</sup> | 360.81 <sup>A</sup> | 377.17 <sup>B</sup>    |
| Year 2012                                                 |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                 | 335.81 <sup>A</sup> | 364.30 <sup>B</sup> | 310.83 <sup>A</sup> | 337.56 <sup>A</sup> | 342.19 <sup>A</sup> | F                    | F                    | 400.83 <sup>B</sup>    | 327.31 <sup>A</sup> | 337.77 <sup>A</sup> | 373.51 <sup>B</sup>    |
| <b>Other services (except public administration) - 81</b> |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                                                 |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                 | 622.47 <sup>A</sup> | 555.91 <sup>A</sup> | 600.48 <sup>A</sup> | 619.00 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | F                      | 591.71 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Quarter 2                                                 | 650.79 <sup>A</sup> | 584.15 <sup>A</sup> | 619.44 <sup>A</sup> | 669.87 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | F                      | 620.40 <sup>A</sup> | 763.62 <sup>A</sup> | F                      |
| Quarter 3                                                 | 623.87 <sup>A</sup> | 570.34 <sup>A</sup> | 607.14 <sup>A</sup> | 631.78 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | F                      | 600.86 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Quarter 4                                                 | 655.05 <sup>A</sup> | 585.59 <sup>A</sup> | 619.40 <sup>A</sup> | 683.06 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | F                      | 624.16 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Annual                                                    | 638.14 <sup>A</sup> | 574.00 <sup>A</sup> | 611.70 <sup>A</sup> | 651.18 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | F                      | 609.35 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                      |
| Year 2012                                                 |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                                                 | 640.68 <sup>A</sup> | 575.34 <sup>A</sup> | 621.87 <sup>A</sup> | 639.51 <sup>B</sup> | F                   | F                    | F                    | F                      | 611.76 <sup>A</sup> | F                   | F                      |

Table 10-6 – continued

**Quarterly and annual estimates of average weekly earnings by enterprise size of employment, for all employees, for selected industries — Quebec**

| Industry - NAICS                  | All sizes             | 0 to 4 employees | 5 to 19 employees   | 20 to 49 employees  | 50 to 99 employees  | 100 to 299 employees | 300 to 499 employees | 500 and more employees | 0 to 49 employees   | 50 to 299 employees | 300 and more employees |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|------------------------|
|                                   | current dollars       |                  |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| <b>Public administration - 91</b> |                       |                  |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Year 2011                         |                       |                  |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                         | 1,007.61 <sup>A</sup> | F                | 464.39 <sup>D</sup> | 651.77 <sup>B</sup> | 658.99 <sup>B</sup> | 780.62 <sup>B</sup>  | 898.66 <sup>B</sup>  | 1,094.53 <sup>A</sup>  | 561.58 <sup>B</sup> | 746.91 <sup>B</sup> | 1,083.03 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 2                         | 978.34 <sup>A</sup>   | F                | 377.16 <sup>D</sup> | 540.96 <sup>C</sup> | 687.27 <sup>B</sup> | 804.82 <sup>B</sup>  | 900.17 <sup>B</sup>  | 1,058.05 <sup>A</sup>  | 470.48 <sup>B</sup> | 773.30 <sup>B</sup> | 1,049.25 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 3                         | 989.03 <sup>A</sup>   | F                | 467.73 <sup>D</sup> | 496.74 <sup>C</sup> | 706.68 <sup>C</sup> | 766.02 <sup>B</sup>  | 873.41 <sup>A</sup>  | 1,080.68 <sup>A</sup>  | 492.29 <sup>B</sup> | 749.42 <sup>B</sup> | 1,066.24 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Quarter 4                         | 1,030.96 <sup>A</sup> | F                | 351.63 <sup>E</sup> | 481.69 <sup>D</sup> | 674.36 <sup>C</sup> | 805.51 <sup>B</sup>  | 871.83 <sup>B</sup>  | 1,137.40 <sup>A</sup>  | 425.07 <sup>C</sup> | 772.16 <sup>B</sup> | 1,124.14 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Annual                            | 1,001.11 <sup>A</sup> | F                | 414.88 <sup>D</sup> | 541.21 <sup>C</sup> | 682.31 <sup>B</sup> | 789.39 <sup>B</sup>  | 885.79 <sup>B</sup>  | 1,092.15 <sup>A</sup>  | 486.91 <sup>B</sup> | 760.50 <sup>B</sup> | 1,080.05 <sup>A</sup>  |
| Year 2012                         |                       |                  |                     |                     |                     |                      |                      |                        |                     |                     |                        |
| Quarter 1                         | 1,039.54 <sup>A</sup> | F                | 424.71 <sup>D</sup> | 575.07 <sup>C</sup> | 716.92 <sup>A</sup> | 857.07 <sup>B</sup>  | 897.41 <sup>B</sup>  | 1,130.91 <sup>A</sup>  | 511.64 <sup>B</sup> | 820.08 <sup>B</sup> | 1,118.36 <sup>A</sup>  |